71 12 J. Am. Chem. SOC. 1995,117, 7112-7118
Aliphatic Phenylene Vinylene Copolymers: Tuning the Color
of Luminescence through Co-monomer Feed Ratios
M. Hay and F. L. Klavetter**’
Contribution from the UNIAX Corporation, Santa Barbara, Califomia 9311 7
Received February 22, 1995@
Abstract: By introducing co-monomers with flexible linker groups into a step growth condensation route to poly-
(phenylene-alt-vinylene) (PPV), a series of solution-processible PPV copolymers is prepared. Peak photoluminescence

microfilm version of the joumal, can be ordered from the ACS,
and can be downloaded from the Internet; see any current
masthead page for ordering information and Internet access
instructions.
JA950620D
Table 3
absorption emission
peak 0-Oline peak 0-Oline lifetime
segment (nm) (nm) (nm) (nm) (ns)
3/2 (soln) 35512318 370181i9 41412,i8 40012.18 1-220
3/2 (soln) 37412 3901* 43612 415I2J8 1-212
PPV (film) 43517.2i 486i7.21 56517 62017 <0.117
PPVb (film) 51521 51521 51621 51621
15 K.
5/4 (soln) 43519
Tetraalkoxy-substituted. High-quality PPV, at a temperature of
In APV2-8-10 the ratio of 312, 514, and 716 segments is
roughly 100: 10: 1 (Figure 6). Upon photoexcitation, however,
the 312 segments are not fluorescing. Friend et al. have
previously concluded that “following photo-excitation and prior
to emission there is probably a rapid migration of excited states”
in PPV.I7 Even though in the APV2-8-X copolymers each 312
segment is electronically isolated from the 514 segments by a
minimum of 10 covalently bound sp3 atoms in the flexible linker
(several linkers may separate the 312 from its nearest 514
neighbor), photoexcited states are transferred to longer conjuga-
tion length segments. The 312 overlap with 5.4 segments occurs
with minimal entropy cost, and because the exciton transfer is
strongly enthalpically favorable, the barrier for back-transfer
(band-gap difference between 312 and 514 segments: 0.5 eV or
-200 kT) is considerable. In addition, according to Wigner’s
rule of spin conservation, electron exchange between segments
proceeds with retention of singlet pairing, so that no radiative
recombinative probability is lost during the transfer.
An alternative possibility is that just one spin state (either
hole or electron) transfers to another chain, breaking up the
singlet exciton. The barrier for a PPV singlet exciton to
dissociate into a negative polaron (delocalized radical anion)
and positive polaron (delocalized radical cation) has been
reported experimentally22 and the~retically~~ to be less than 0.05
eV. Certainly this binding energy is greater in these smaller
phenylene vinylene segments, but even given the intrachain
dissociation of a singlet exciton, transferring only a single
polaron from 312 to 514 is energetically expensive. The system
loses roughly 0.25 eV (one-half the band gap difference) in not
transferring the second polaron, plus it suffers the energetic
requirements of separating positive and negative charges onto
different segments. Therefore, it seems reasonable to conclude
that the observed bleaching of 312 segments is the result of intact
singlet exciton transfer to longer conjugated segments.
In APV2-8-20, the ratio of 312, 514, and 116 segments is
roughly 25:5:1. For this spectrum and for APV2-8-40, it is
difficult to distinguish vibronic structure from overlapping peaks,
but with increasing PPV content, the spectra continue to be red-
shifted at the expense of bleaching the 312 emission. Even
though the PL spectra for APV2-8-20, APV2-8-40, and APV2-